Current Expense \$ 5,000

2. COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC WELFARE
Contingent Fund for Special Drugs \$ 19,449

Sec. 7. UNOBLIGATED BALANCES CANCELED INTO GENERAL REVENUE FUND; DISPOSITION OF CERTAIN FUNDS. The unobligated balances on hand as of June 30, 1956, and June 30, 1957; in the several appropriations and accounts of each of the departments or divisions for which an appropriation is made herein out of the general revenue fund, are hereby canceled into the general revenue fund as of June 30, 1956, and June 30, 1957.

Approved March 14, 1957.

CHAPTER 124—H. F. No. 231

An act relating to wild animals and the taking of minnows; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 101.42, Subdivision 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 101.42, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Except as otherwise specifically permitted, it shall be unlawful to take minnows with a seine more than 25 feet in length or more than four feet in depth; to take minnows from waters designated by the commissioner as trout lakes or streams; to possess or transport minnows for sale except with the use of equipment approved by regulations of the commissioner; or to take minnows from any waters containing game fish from one hour after sunset to one hour before sunrise. Licensed itinerant minnow dealers may take minnows with a seine not more than 50 feet in length or more than six feet in depth in waters licensed under private fish hatchery license and such waters as are designated by commissioner's order or regulation as primarily minnow lakes.

Approved March 15, 1957.

CHAPTER 125-H, F. No. 347

[Coded]

An act relating to building construction permits.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [15.41] Construction permits, requisites. [Subdivision 1.] Every agency of the State of Minnesota and every political subdivision thereof shall specify on every construction permit the name and address of the applicant therefor, and the general contractor thereon if there be one. This information shall be a matter of public record, and available to any interested person during business hours.
- Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] All construction permits shall be posted in a conspicuous and accessible place at the premises or site of construction.

Approved March 15, 1957.

CHAPTER 126-H. F. No. 389

An act relating to the payment by employer to a surviving spouse of wages due a decedent employee; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 181.58.